IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

CITY OF FERNLEY, NEVADA, a Nevada municipal corporation,

Appellant,

VS.

THE STATE OF NEVADA ex rel. DEPARTMENT OF TAXATION; THE HONORABLE DAN SCHWARTZ, in his official capacity as TREASURER OF THE STATE OF **NEVADA: and THE LEGISLATURE** OF THE STATE OF NEVADA.

Respondents.

Electronically Filed Aug 07 2015 02:47 p.m. Tracie K. Lindeman Clerk of Supreme Court

Supreme Court No.: 66851

District Court Case No.: 12 OC 00168 1B

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Attorneys for Appellant City of Fernley, Nevada:

Joshua J. Hicks, Esq. Nevada Bar No. 6679 **BROWNSTEIN HYATT** FARBER SCHRECK, LLP 50 West Liberty Street, Suite 1030 Reno, Nevada 89501

Telephone: (775) 622-9450

Email: jhicks@bhfs.com

Clark V. Vellis, Esq. Nevada Bar No. 5533 HOLLEY, DRIGGS, WALCH, PUZEY, THOMPSON 800 South Meadows Parkway, Suite 800

Reno, Nevada 89521

Telephone: (775) 851-8700 Email: cvellis@nevadafirm.com

Brandi L. Jensen, Esq. Nevada Bar No. 8509 OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY, FERNLEY, NEVADA 595 Silver Lace Boulevard Fernley, Nevada 89408 Telephone: (775) 784-9861

Email: bjensen@cityoffernley.org

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT		1
A.	The Overriding Purpose of the C-Tax System is to Preserve and Perpetuate the Status Quo of 1997.	1
B.	Other Statutory Paths to C-Tax Adjustments are Unavailable to Fernley.	3
C.	Respondents are Judicially Estopped from Taking Conflicting Positions.	4
D.	Legislative Oversight of the C-Tax System is Minimal	6
E.	Acceptance of Respondents Statute of Limitations Argument Would Preclude any Legal Challenges to the C-Tax System	9
F.	Laches Does Not Apply.	12
G.	Respondents' Characterization of Fernley's Case as a "Money Grab" is Specious and Disappointing.	14
CON	CLUSION	15
	A.B.C.D.E.F.G.	 A. The Overriding Purpose of the C-Tax System is to Preserve and Perpetuate the Status Quo of 1997. B. Other Statutory Paths to C-Tax Adjustments are Unavailable to Fernley. C. Respondents are Judicially Estopped from Taking Conflicting Positions. D. Legislative Oversight of the C-Tax System is Minimal. E. Acceptance of Respondents Statute of Limitations Argument Would Preclude any Legal Challenges to the C-Tax System. F. Laches Does Not Apply.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Besnilian v. Wilkinson, 117 Nev. 519, 522, 25 P.3d 187, 189 (2001)14
Chachas v. City of Ely, 615 F.Supp.2d 1193, 1203 (D.Nev. 2009)12
Home Sav. Ass'n v. Bigelow, 105 Nev. 494, 496, 779 P.2d 85, 86 (1989)14
Home Sav. Ass'n v. Bigelow, 105 Nev. 494, 496, 779 P.2d 85, 86 (1989)14
Lanigir v. Arden, 82 Nev. 28, 36, 409 P.2d 891, 896 (1966)13
Memory Gardens of Las Vegas, Inc. v. Pet Ponderosa Mem'l Gardens, Inc., 88
Nev. 1, 5, 492 P.2d 123, 125 (1972)14
Miller v. Burk, 124 Nev. 579, 598, 188 P.3d. 1112, 1125 (2008)13
Oliver v. SD-3C LLC, 751 F.3d 1081, 1086 (9th Cir. 2014)
Peterson v. Bruen, 106 Nev. 271, 274, 792 P.2d 18, 20 (1990)12
Southern California Edison v. First Judicial District Court of the State of Nevada,
127 Nev.Adv.Op. 22, 9 (May 26, 2011)5
Widdis v. Second Judicial Dist. Court, 114 Nev. 1224, 1228, 968 P.2d 1165, 1167
(1998)14

STATUTES

NRS 354.598747	3
NRS 360.695	2
NRS 360.740	3, 4, 5, 6
NRS 360.740(4)	6
REGULATIONS NAC 360.190	4
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Nevada Constitution Article 4, Sections 20 and 21	11, 16
Nevada Constitution Article 3, Section 1	6, 11, 16

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Appellant City of Fernley, Nevada ("Fernley"), a municipal corporation of the State of Nevada, hereby files its Reply Brief in accordance with NRAP 28 and 32.
